RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 12-22
VAR2011-0004 ~ Beach Shell Inn Sign Variance

WHEREAS, applicant Beach Shell Enterprises, LLC is requesting a variance from Section 30~
*33{*:}) and Section 30-154(c] of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAP for the subject property is 19-46-24-
W2-0020B.0010 and the legal description of the subject property is kaler Subdivision
Biaﬁi{ B Plat Book 8 Page 45 Lots 1,2 & 3; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 2610 Estero Boulevard, Fort Myers Beach, FL
33931 in the Commercial Resort zoning category of the Official Zoning Map and the
“Boulevard’ category of the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan of the Town of
Fort Myers Beach, Florida; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legaﬁy ad’vemsaé and held before the Local
Planning 1§gency {LPA] on August 14, 2012; and

WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the request of
the Applicant, recommendations of si:aﬁ? the documents in the file, and the testimony of all
interested persons, as required by Fort Myers Beazh Land Development Ccde {LDC)
Section 34-87.

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Town
Council on October 15, 2012, at which time the Town Council gave full and complete
consideration to the reqz.;esi: of Applicant, LPA Resolution 2012-008, the recommendations
of Staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all interested persons, as required
by Fort Myers Eear:h Land ﬁ&velapmeﬁt Code {L DC) Section 3%‘8?

ITIS EERBEY RESG%&*ED BY THE TOWN COUNCILQF ”i‘}%? TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH,
?LGBH}& as faﬂmvs ‘

Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the
:hez—ii’;nﬁ“ and review of the application, LPA Resolution 2012-008 and the standards for
granting variances, the Town Council makes the f:}i%nwmg findings of fact, and reaches the
fﬁl?ﬁw;ng conclusions:

The Town Cou ncil APPROVES the apphcam s request for a variance from Section 30- 93{&3}
’ aﬁé Sﬁa‘mﬂ 30-154{c) of the Lﬁﬁ with any approval subject m the following aand;tmns

1. Ap}:smvai of t%us variance does not exempt the subject pmpefﬁf fmm the i};}{l
Section 30-55 permit requazements for signs.
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2. The height of the sign, measured from the elevation of the highest adjacent grade or
the crown of the adjacent street, whichever is higher, to the base of the sign is not to
exceed 4’6" and the height to highest point on the sign must not exceed 9’ as
depicted on Exfiibit A; and the sign setback measured from the property line of the
subject property will be 0 as dep;cteé on Exhibit B.

4

Construction and/or remodeling of the sign must comply with all applicable mdes
and regulations, including building codes and lighting standards,

4. 1f the poal equipment, including the pool heater and exhaust, on the subject
property is removed, this variance will expire. If the pool heater, fence or pool
equipment is substantially relocated, or is modified or replaced such that the height
of the pool heater, fence or pool equipment is more than fifteen {15%} lower than
the current height of these items, then this variance will ewgm& The sign allowed by
this variance must be removed within 30 days of the issuance of any demolition
permit for the principal building. If the building is destroyed or damaged by a
natural disaster to the extent that it is rendered uninhabitable, then the sign must be
removed within 30 days of the issuance of a demolition permit or within 30 days of
the expiration of the federal, state, county, or local declaration of ﬁisasmr
whichever comes first. Placement of signage in conjunction with redevelopment of
the site must comply wztﬁ all regulations in effect at the time of apghcamn fmr a
permit,

;5 *am}rdaﬁce ‘w;tﬁ the reqmrem&ntg of LDC Sections 34-84 amﬁ 34.87 rf:gardme
consideration of eligibility for a variance, the ‘*im’sm Council makes the ﬁaliawmg findings
and reach the fﬁiicwmg conclusions:

A. There are exceptwnal ar extr*aardmary conditions or f:zreumstan{:es that are
inherent to the property in question, and the request is for a de minimis variance
under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not essemmi to
protect public policy.

B. ’i‘he conditions ;ustt&zr{g the variance -are not the result of - actions &f the
a;}gi;caﬁt taken ﬂftiii’ the 3dsptmn of the regulation in question.

€. The variance gmnteii is the minimum variance that will relieve the ag;:lzcanz ﬁ? ,
‘an unreasonable burden caused ?}y the application of the regulation to the g}mi:xet‘iy’
in qaef;tmn '

D, The granting of ﬁm variance wzii not be injurious to the ﬁezvhbmhmﬁ or
‘ptherwise detrimental to i:he pﬁi}m welmré
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e :,;ésim PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 15t day of Octaber, 201277 - T

E. The conditions or circumstances on the sg}emﬁ{: piece of proper ty for which the»
variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more
reasonable and mafsncai to amend the refmiaﬁor‘i in qaemt}a

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Town Council upon a motion by Council
member Kosinski and seconded by Councilmember List, and upon being put to a vote, t%zﬁ
result was as follows:

Bob Raymond, Mayor AYE  Alan Mandel, Vice Mayor ~ AYE
jo List ' AYE  Joe Kosinski AYE

. M’”@f

" Bob ga%ﬁiayar
Approved as to legal sufficiency: o ATTEST:

Fgwigr,{&{?iijte, Bogas W?{iﬁi}aii&}ﬁiayhef Vs
Town Attorney ‘ Town Clerk (:
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RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 11-20 .
FMBVARZ2008-0003 (DiamondHead Sign Variance)

WHEREAS, applicants Neil Hopgood and Randy Kares have requested a Variance from
Section 30-153(b) and Section 30-154(c) of the Town of .Fort Myers Beach Land
Development Code; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAP for the subject property is 19-46-24-
W4-0090A.001 and the legal description of the subject property is GULF BAY VIEW BLK A
.PB8 PG 69 LOTS 1 THRU 11 +VACATED STREET OR 648/318; and.

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 20()”0'EsférO“Boﬁlevétclt"iﬁ the DOWNTOWN & ..

zoning district of the Official Zoning Map and the Pedestrian Commercial category of the
Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan of the Town of Fort Myers Beach, Florida;
and :

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local
Planning Agency (LPA) on September 13, 2011; and

WHEREAS, at its meeting of September 13, 2011 the LPA instructed Town staff to bring this
application forward to Town Council without the necessity of having approved LPA
minutes; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Town
Council on October 17, 2011, at which time the Town Council gave full and complete
consideration to the request of Applicant, LPA Resolution 2011-07, the recommendations
of staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all interested persons, as required
by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC) Section 34-88.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH,
FLORIDA, as follows:

Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the
hearing, and review of the application, LPA Resolution 2011-010 and the standards for
granting variances, the Town Council makes the following findings of fact, and reaches the
following conclusions:

The Town Council APPROVES the applicant’s request for a Variance from Section 30-
153(b) and Section 30-154(c) of the LDC, with any approval subject to the following
conditions:



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: .

1

Approval of this variance does not exempt the subject property from the LDC Section
30-55 permit requirements for signs. :

The height of the sign, measured from the elevation of the existing grade of the
elevated parking lot to the highest point on the sign must not exceed 8'6” except for the
diamond shaped extension, provided the area of said extension shall not to exceed the
dimensions shown in Exhibit E.

Construction and/or remodeling of the sign must comply with all applicable codes and
regulations, including building codes and lighting standards.

If the principal building on the subject property is removed or replaced for any reason,
this variance will expire and the sign allowed by this variance must be removed within
30 days of the issuance of the demolition permit for the principal building or within 30
days of the expiration of the federal, state, county, or local declaration of disaster,
whichever condition(s) applies and whichever comes first. Placement of signage in
conjunction with redevelopment must comply with all regulations in effect at the time
of permitting.

Landscaping shall be installed and maintained around the base of the sign at a height
so that no more than 18" of the monument base is visible .

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-87 regarding
consideration of eligibility for a variance, the Town Council makes the following findings
and reaches the following conclusions:

A. There are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are
inherent to the property in question.

B. The conditions justifying the variance are not the result of actions of the
applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.

C. The variance granted is the minimum variance that will relieve the applicant of
an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation to the property
in question.

D. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.



E. The conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the
variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more
reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Town Council upon a mbtion by
Councilmember Kosinski and seconded by Councilmember List , and upon being put to a
vote, the result was as follows:

Larry Kiker, Mayor AYE Bob Raymond, Vice Mayor AYE
Alan Mandel AYE : Jo List AYE
Joe Kosinski AYE :

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 17th day of OCTOBER, 2011.

Town Councjl of the Town of Fort Myers Beach

By:___g¢ (4 é

Larry Kiker, Ma(yor

Approved as to legal sufficiency: ATTEST:

7}6@4 ci’/;,l__J(*J M('L/(Q B ,

Fowler, White, Boggs MlchelleMayher
Town Attorney Town Clerk
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" RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 12-19
VAR2012-0002 - Dolphin Inn Sign Variance

WHEREAS, applicant RTJP Investments, Inc is requesting a variance from Section 30- 93(b]
and Section 30-154(c) of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAP number for the subject property is
134-46-24-W4-02600.00CE and the legal deSCI'lpthI‘l of the subject property is attached as
Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 6555 Estero Boulevard, Fort Myefs Beach, FL

33931 in the Commercial Resort zoning category of the Official Zoning Map : and the Mixed . - IR
“ “Résidential category of the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehenswe Plan of the Town of -

Fort Myers Beach, Florida; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local
Planning Agency (LPA) on August 14, 2012; and

WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the request of
Applicant, recommendations of staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all
interested persons, as required by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC)
Section 34-87.

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Town
Council on November 5, 2012, at which time the Town Council gave full and complete
consideration to the request of Applicant, LPA Resolution 2012-010, the recommendations
of Staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all interested persons, as required
by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC) Section 34-87.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUN CIL OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH,
FLORIDA, as follows:

Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the
hearing, and review of the application, LPA Resolution 2012-010 and the standards for
granting variances, the Town Council makes the following findings of fact, and reaches the
following conclusions:

The Town Council APPROVES the applicant’s request for a variance from Section 30-93(b)
to allow a 0’ setback from the property line of the subject property; and

The Town Council APPROVES the applicant's request for a variance from Section 30-
154(c) of the LDC to permit a 210" tall sign base and an overall sign height of 9’, measured
from the highest adjacent grade to the highest point of the sign face or its supporting
structural elements, with the approval subject to the following conditions:
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
1. Approval of this variance does not exempt the subject property from the LDC
Section 30-55 permit requirements for signs.

2. Construction and/or remodeling of the sign must comply with all applicable codes
and regulations, including building codes and lighting standards.

3. The height of the sign, as measured from the highest adjacent grade to the highest
point of the sign face or its supporting structural elements is not to exceed 9'.

4. The sign base as measured from the highest adjacent grade is not to exceed 2’10” in
height. - :

5. If the principal building on the subject property is removed or replaced for any
reason, this variance will expire. The sign allowed by this variance must be
removed within 30 days of the issuance of any demolition permit for the principal
building. If the building is destroyed or damaged by a natural disaster to the extent
that it is rendered uninhabitable, then the sign must be removed within 30 days of
the issuance of a demolition permit or within 30 days of the expiration of the
federal, state, county, or local declaration of disaster, whichever occurs first.
Piacement of signage in conjunction with redevelopment of the site must comply
with all regulations in effect at the time of application for a permit.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-87 regarding
consideration of eligibility for a variance, the Town Council makes the following findings
and reaches the following conclusions:

A. There are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are
inherent to the property in question, and the request is for a de minimis variance
under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not essential to
protect public policy.

B. The conditions justifying the variance are not the result of actions of the
applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.

C. The variance granted is the minimum variance that will relieve the applicant of
an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation to the property

in question. '

D. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
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E. The conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the
~ variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more
reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Town Council upon a motion by
Councilmember Kosinski and seconded by Councilmember List
and upon being put to a vote, the result was as follows:

Bob Raymond, Mayor : AYE Alan Mandel, Vice Mayor ~ NAY

Dan Andre, Councilmember NAY Jo List, Councilmember ~ AYE

S

- Joe Kosinski, Councilmember AYE

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 5th day of NOVEMBER, 2012.

/’)

By: [ié (./VL' /71//"/7/3’%,«&/1// /

Bob Raymog@fayor ‘

Approved as to legal sufficiency: ATTEST:

By: ; ‘i@f’/‘ﬁ;{‘*’c‘/ WQ/QQ\) By: A/m’r
Fowler,(V(Ihite, Boggs ~ Michelle Mayher )(/
Town Attorney Town Cler
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DOLPHIN INN CONDOMINIUM

LBGAL, DESCRIPTION OF LANDS SUBMITTED TO CONDOMINIUM

9
340

W
(9

1ot 17 plus a portion of Iots 18 and 19 lying Northerly of the following
described line; From the most Southerly corner of Lot 18, common with Lot 19,
thence Northwesterly along the Southwesterly line of Lot 18, {being the Estero
Bivd. right-of-way} for 36.84 feet to the Point of Beginning of said line;
thence deflect right 88 41°40" and run 135.79 feet to the canal and the end of
said line, at a point 19.39 feet, as measured on a chord from the most Easterly
corner of Lok 19, (common with Iot 20). All being in Sandpiper Village, Unit
2, as recorded in Plat Book 9, at Page 52, ILee County, Florida, Public Records.

bl

!

1664

and all right, title and interest of the grantors in an easement from George B.
Allen, Trustee, in liquidation of Estero Beach Properties, Inc., and Estero .
Development Corporation, Dissolved Florida Corporation +o0 A. L. Mechling, Frank -
Gobes, L. H. Noble, as trustees for the present and future owners of Lots in
Sandpiper Village Unit No. 1 and Unit No. 2, dated Septenber 2, 1964, and
recorded in O. R. Book 267 ak Page 11 in Public Records of Lee County, Florida.

All that parcel of land situate lying and being in Lee County, Florida, more
particularly described as follows: .

A strip or parcel of lard lying between Estero Boulevard and the Gulf of Mexico

in Sections 33 and 34, Township 46 Scuth, Range 24 East, Estero Island, ILee

County, Florida, for walkway purposes, which strip or parcel is described as
Beginning at a point on the Scuthwesterly side of Estero Boulevard, said point
being 1440 feet (measured along line perpendicular to the south line of Block
"1, Mcrhie Park, Unit No. 2, according to plat recorded in Plat Book 8 at Page
59, Public Records of Lee County) rum southeasterly along said southwesterly
line of Estero Blved. for 12.29 feet; thence run southwesterly parallel with
said south line of Block I, Mcphie Park, Unit No. 2, and 1452.16 feet south of
said Block I for 470 Feet more or less to the waters of the GulE of Mexico,
_passing through concrete monuments at 175. 44 feet and 352,69 feet; thence run
northwesterly along said waters to an intersection with a line parallel with
said scuth line of Block I passing through the point of beginning; thence run
wr&as&&y—&m&mﬂdmmmemn@w
through concrete momments at 177.25 feet and 354.5 feet southwesterly of said
point of beginning.




RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA
' RESOLUTION NUMBER 12-11
VAR2011-0006 (Pierview Hotel Sign Variance)

WHEREAS, Broadway Investment Partners, LLC (“Applicants”) have requested three
Variances from Section 30-154(b) and Section 30-154(c) of the Town of Fort Myers Beach
Land Development Code; and ‘

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAP for the subject property is 24-46-23-
W3-00009.0000 and the legal description of the subject property is attached as “Exhibit
A”; and

WHEREAS, the subject‘p”r'bﬁerty is located at 1160 Estero Boulevard in the DOWNTOWN
zoning district of the Official Zoning Map and the Pedestrian Commercial category of the
Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan of the Town of Fort Myers Beach, Florida;
and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertlsed and held before the Local
Planning Agency (LPA) on June 12, 2012; and

WHEREAS, at its meeting of ]ﬁne 12, 2012, the LPA instructed Town staff to bring this
application forward to Town Counc1l without the nece551ty of having approved LPA
minutes; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Town
Council on August 6, 2012, at which time the Town Council gave full and complete
consideration to the request of Applicant, LPA Resolution 2011-07, the recommendations
of staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all interested persons, as required
by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC) Section 34-88.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH,
FLORIDA, as follows:

Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the
hearing, and review of the application, LPA Resolution 2012-006 and the standards for
granting variances, the Town Council makes the following findings of fact, and reaches the
following conclusions:

The Town Council APPROVES the applicant’s request for three Variances from Section 30-
153(b) and Section 30-154(c) of the LDC, with any approval subject to the following
conditions:



CONDITIONS:

1. The sign must be set back a minimum of 1 foot from the Estero Boulevard right-
of-way.

2. The sign pedestal cannot exceed 4 feet in height, so as to allow the sign to be
seen over the above-ground utilities on-site.

3. The maximum sign height is 8 feet, as measured from the adjacent grade or
crown of the road.

4. If the location of any of the existing utilities changes from what is depicted in the
attached Exhibit D, then this variance shall terminate and the property owner
shall be required to apply for a new variance and the Town shall waive the fee
for such variance application.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-87 regarding
consideration of eligibility for a variance, the Town Council makes the following findings
and reaches the following conclusions:

A. There are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are
inherent to the property in question, and the request is for a de minimis variance to
protect public safety by not obstructing access to the public utilities and fire
protection facilities.

B. The conditions justifying the variance are not the result of actions of the
applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.

C. The variance granted is the minimum variance that will relieve the applicant of
an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation to the property
in question.

D. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

E. The conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the
variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more
reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Town Council upon a motion by
Councilmember Kosinski and seconded by Vice Mayor Raymond, and upon being put to a
vote, the result was as follows:



Larry Kiker, Mayor AYE Bob Raymond, Vice Mayor AYE
Alan Mandel AYE Jo List AYE
Joe Kosinski AYE

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 6th day of AUGUST, 2012.

Town %}le Town of Fort Myers Beach
/( LA N /

Larry Kiker, M(ayor

pproved as to legal sufﬁc1ency ATT

??Qgﬂtéx,{ ENS \} }{f@:}\:} B

Fowler, W’hlte, Boggs Michelle Mayher
Town Attorney ‘ Town Clerk




“Exhibit A”
Legal Description
24-46-23-W3-00009.0000

From the Southwest corner of Block E, of that certain subdivision known as
CRESCENT PARK ADDITION, according to the map or plat thereof on file and
recorded in Plat Book 4, Page 46, of the public records of Lee County, Florida;
on the East line of Section 24, Township 46 South, Range 23 East, Lee County,
Florida, run South along said line 53.24 feet to the South line of an existing
County Road right-of-way 50 feet wide and Point of Beginning of the lands
herein described; thence Northwesterly at an inclusive angle of 69°54’ with
said section line along the South line of said right-of-way a distance of 122.63
feet; thence Southwesterly perpendicular to said road for 213 feet, more or
less, to the Gulf of Mexico; thence Southeasterly along said Gulf to the East line
of said Section 24; thence Northerly along said line a distance of 258 feet,
more or less, to the Point of Beginning. ‘
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RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA
'RESOLUTION NUMBER 13-02
VAR2012-0001 - Neptune Inn Sign Variance

WHEREAS, applicant Blue Vista Capital, LLC is requesting a variance from Section 30-93(b)
and Section 30-154(c) of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAPs for the subject property are 19-46-
24-W3-04300.00CE; 19-46-24-W3-0430N.0001 and 19-46-24-W3-0110A.0010 and the
legal description of the subject property is contained in Exhibit A which is attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS the subject property is located at 2310 Estero Boulevard, Fort Myers Beach FL'
33931 in the Commercial Resort zoning category of the Official Zoning Map and the
“Boulevard’ category of the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan of the Town of
Fort Myers Beach, Florida; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local
Planning Agency (LPA) on November 13,2012;and

WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the request of
Applicant, recommendations of staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all
interested persons, as required by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC)
Section 34-87.

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Town
Council on January 7, 2013, at which time the Town Council gave full and complete
consideration to the request of Applicant, LPA Resolution 2012-017, the recommendations
of Staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all interested persons, as required
by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC) Section 34-87.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH,
FLORIDA, as follows:

Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the
hearing, and review of the application, LPA Resolution 2012-017 and the standards for
granting variances, the Town Council makes the following findings of fact, and reaches the
following conclusions:

The Town Council APPROVES the request for a variaﬁce from Section 30-93(b) of the LDC

to allow a monument sign with a 0’ setback from the Estero Boulevard right-of-
way/property line of the subject property; and
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The Town Council APPROVES the request for a variance from Section 30-154(c) of the LDC
to permit a 4’ tall hedge/planter sign base and a sign face height‘éﬁfor an overall sign
height of 7’ with such approval subject to the following conditions:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1.

The height of the sign, as measured from the highest adjacent grade or the crown of
the adjacent street, whichever is higher, to the highest point of the sign face or its
supporting structural elements is not to exceed 7’.

The sign base as measured from the highest adjacent grade or the crown of the
adjacent street, whichever is higher, is not to exceed 4’ in height.

The sign setback as measured from the front right-of-way/property line will be zero
(0) feet.

The existing hedge planted around the base of the sign along the subject property’s

‘Estero Boulevard property line must be maintained at 42” in height at all times.

Removal of the hedge or maintenance of the hedge at a height less than 42” will
cause this variance to expire.

Approval of this variance does not exempt the subject property from the LDC
Section 30-55 permit requirements for signs.

Construction and/or remodeling of the sign must comply with all applicable codes
and regulations, including building codes and lighting standards.

If the principal building on the subject property is removed or replaced for any
reason, this variance will expire. The sign allowed by this variance must be

* removed within 30 days of the issuance of any demolition permit for the principal

building. If the building is destroyed or damaged by a natural disaster to the extent
that it is rendered uninhabitable, then the sign must be removed within 30 days of
the issuance of a demolition permit or within 30 days of the expiration of the
federal, state, county, or local declaration of disaster, whichever occurs first.
Placement of signage in conjunction with redevelopment of the site must comply
with all regulations in effect at the time of application for a permit. '

The applicant has 120 days from the day of Town Council approval to permit and
install the approved monument sign or remove the existing non-conforming sign on
the subject property.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-87 regarding
consideration of eligibility for a variance, the Town Council makes the following findings
and reaches the following conclusions:

A. There are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are
inherent to the property in question, and the request is for a de minimis variance
under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not essential to
protect public policy.

B. The conditions justifying the variance are not the result of actions of the
applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.
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C. The variance grahted is the minimum variance that will relieve the applicant of
an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation to the property
in question.

D. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

E. The conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the
variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more
reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.

" The foregomg Resolutlon was adopted by the Town Council upon a motion by
Councilmember Kosinski and seconded by Councilmember List, and upon being put to a
vote, the result was as follows:

Bob Raymond, Mayor AYE Alan Mandel, Vice Mayor  AYE
Jo List AYE Joe Kosinski AYE

Dan Andre AYE

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 7th day of JANUARY, 2013.

DA dear

By:_ 1) | Ry et
Bob Raym&ry Mayor
Approved as to legal sufficiency: ATTEST: ,
LW(MVC«/ /M By: W“
Fowler, White, Boggs Michelle Mayher /)

Town Attorney Town Clerk
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RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 13-03
VAR2012-0006 - The Beach Theater

WHEREAS, applicant William McMullan, authorized agent for Fort Myers Beach Properties,
LLG, is requesting a variance from Section 30-153 (b)(1), Section 30-154(a), and Section 30-
154(c) of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAP number for the subject property is 34-
46-24-W4-00046.0000 and the legal description of the subject property is attached as Exhibit
A;and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 6425 Estero Boulevard, Fort Myers Beach, FL
33931 in the ‘Commercial Boulevard’ zoning category of the Official Zoning Map and the ‘Mixed-
Residential’ category of the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan of the Town of
Fort Myers Beach, Florida; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local
Planning Agency (LPA) on January 8, 2013; and

WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the request of
Applicant, recommendations of staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all
interested persons, as required by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC) Section 34-
87.

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Town
Council on February 4, 2013, at which time the Town Council gave full and complete
consideration to the request of Applicant, LPA Resolution 2013-001, the recommendations of
Staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all interested persons, as required by Fort
Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC) Section 34-87.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH,
FLORIDA, as follows:

Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the
hearing, and review of the application, LPA Resolution 2013-001 and the standards for
granting variances, the Town Council makes the following findings of fact, and reaches the
following conclusions:

The Town Council APPROVES the applicant’s request for a variance from Section 30-153
(b)(1), Section 30-154(a), and Section 30-154(c) of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land
Development Code to permit an existing monument sign with a backlit changeable message panel,
thirty-seven (37) square feet of sign face area, and 7°10” in overall sign height.

,CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
If the property ceases to be used as a movie theater then this variance Wl” expire.



FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-87 regarding consideration
of eligibility for a variance, the LPA recommends that the Town Council make the following
findings and reach the following conclusions:

A. There are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that. are
inherent to the property in question, and the request is for a de minimis variance under
circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not essential to protect public

policy.

B. The conditions justifying the variance are not the result of actions of the applicant
taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.

C. The variance granted is the minimum variance that will relieve the applicant of an
unreasonable burden caused by the application-of the regulation to the property in
question.

D. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.

E. The conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the
variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more
reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Town Council upon a motion by Councilmember
Kosinski and seconded by Councilmember List, and upon being put to a vote, the result was as
follows:

Bob Raymond, Mayor absent Alan Mandel, Vice Mayor -~ AYE
Jo List AYE Joe Kosinski AYE
Dan Andre - AYE

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 4th day of FEBRUARY, 2013.

o U M)

Alan Mandel, Acting Mayor

Approved as to legal sufficiency: ATTEST:
By: J f’/Cé,(/L/QQ——JC(—j MCA\J By: %M
FowleIiWhlte, Boggs Michelle Mayher 0

Town Attorney Town Clerk
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RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 13-14
VARZ2013-0001 - Lani Kai Sign Variance

WHERAS, applicant Robert Burandt, Esq, authorized agent for Lani Kai, LP, is requesting a
variance from Section 30-154(b), and Section 30-154(c) of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land
Development Code; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAP number for the subject property is 19-
46-24-W4-0070D.0020 and the legal description of the subject property is attached as Exhibit
A; and

. WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 1400 Estero Boulevard, Fort Myers Beach, FL

33931 in the “DOWNTOWN’ zoning category of the Official Zoning Map and the ‘Pedestrian
Commercidl’ catégory of the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan of the Town of
Fort Myers Beach, Florida; and :

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local
Planning Agency (LPA) on June 11, 2013; and

WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the request of
Applicant, recommendations of staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all
interested persons, as required by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC) Section 34-
87.

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Town
Council on August 19, 2013, at which time the Town Council gave full and complete
consideration to the request of Applicant, LPA Resolution 2013-005, the recommendations of
Staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all interested persons, as required by Fort
Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC) Section 34-87.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH,
FLORIDA, as follows:

Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the
hearing, and review of the application, LPA Resolution 2013-005 and the standards for
granting variances, the Town Council makes the following findings of fact, and reaches the
following conclusions:

The Town Council APPROVES the applicant’s request for a variance from Section 30-154(b) of
the LDC to allow a right-of way setback of 1.7’ as depicted on Exhibit I;

The Town Council APPROVES the applicant’s request for a variance from Section 30-154(c) of
the LDC to allow a sign height of 9’7” as measured from adjacent grade or crown of road,
. whichever is higher, subject to the following condition;



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL;

1. The width of the sign structure shall not exceed 8'2”.
2. Landscaping shall be installed around the sign base wherever possible.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-87 regarding consideration
of eligibility for a variance, the LPA recommends that the Town Council make the following
findings and reach the following conclusions:

A. There are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are
inherent to the property in question, and the request is for a de minimis variance under
circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not essential to protect public

po_licy,

B. The conditions justifying the variance are not the result of actions of the applicant"
taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.

C. The variance granted is the minimum variance that will relieve the applicant of an
unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation to the property in
question.

D. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.

E. The conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the
variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more
reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Town Council upon a motion by Council Member
Andre and seconded by Council Member Raymond, and upon being put to a vote, the result was

as follows:
Alan Mandel, Mayor AYE Joe Kosinski, Vice Mayor AYE
Jo List AYE Bob Raymond AYE
Dan Andre AYE

DULY PASSED AND

_By:

OPTED THIS 19th day of AUGUST, 2013.

Alan Mandel, Mayor

Approved as to legal sufficiency: ATTEST,

o Tl LYTWEL (7

Fowler White Boggs, P.A. Mell Mayher
Town Attorney : Town Clerk /
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